## **ORDINANCE #472**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 6, ITEM A, OF ORDINANCE #465 RELATING TO THE CONTROL OF DOGS, CATS AND OTHER PETS.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt is in regular session this 20<sup>th</sup> day of December 2010;

WHEREAS: All members of the Town Council have had notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting; and,

WHEREAS: The Town Council desires to adopt a pet licensing policy consistent with Clark County's policy of issuing annual pet licenses rather than calendar year pet licenses:

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Town Council of Yacolt, Washington:

SECTION 1: Dog and cat licenses shall be valid for one year from the date they are issued. Dog and cat licenses shall be renewed on or before the anniversary of the original licensing date.

SECTION 2: Section 6, item A, of Ordinance #465, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Dog and cat licenses shall be issued upon payment of the license fee required by this Ordinance and as provided in the Town's most current fee schedule. Dog and cat licenses shall be valid for one year from the date they are issued. Dog and cat licenses shall be renewed on or before the anniversary of the original licensing date.

SECTION 3: The remaining terms of Ordinance #465 shall remain in full force and effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall take effect on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2011, upon adoption and publication according to law.

PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, on this 20<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2019.

Joe Waren, Mayon

ATTEST:

entro

Crystal'Bielec, Customer Service Clerk

Ayes: Holyk, Madlee, Weld	ion, Marbut
Naves:	
Absent: Madler	